ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	PLD-PI-001
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID KYLE SRN 55821	FOR COURT USE ONLY
3941 South Bristol Street, Suite D520	
Santa Ana, CA 92704'	
TELEPHONE NO: 714-444-2522 FAX NO. (Optional): 714-444-3422	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): latriallawyer@yahoo.com	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiff	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SOLANO	
STREET ADDRESS: 600 Union Ave	
MAILING ADDRESS: Same	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Fairfield, CA 94533	
BRANCH NAME: Hall of Justice	
PLAINTIFF: Walter C. Nikkel	
DEFENDANT: Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Wellington Energy,	
Landis & Gyr,	
DOES 1 TO 200	
COMPLAINT—Personal Injury, Property Damage, Wrongful Death	
AMENDED (Number):	
Type (check all that apply):	
MOTOR VEHICLE OTHER (specify): Product Liability	
Property Damage Wrongful Death	
Jurisdiction (check all that apply): Other Damages (specify): As prayed for	
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	CASE NUMBER:
Ψ 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
exceeds \$10,000, but does not exceed \$25,000	
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (exceeds \$25,000)	
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint	
from limited to unlimited	
from unlimited to limited	
1. Plaintiff (name or names): Walter C. Nikkel	
alleges enves of actions watter C. Nikkel	
alleges causes of action against defendant (name or names):	
Pacific Gas & Electric Company, Wellington Energy, Landis & Gyr	
2. This pleading, including attachments and exhibits, consists of the following number of pa	
B. Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult	ges:
a. except plaintiff (name):	
For addition dudition to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) a public entity (desc.ibe):	
(4) a minor an adult	
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guard	Samuel Charles
(b) other (specify):	nari ad litem nas been appointed
(5) other (specify):	
b. except plaintiff (name):	
The plantin (name).	
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) a public entity (describe):	
(4) a minor an adult	
(a) for whom a guardian or conservator of the estate or a guard(b) other (specify):	ian ad litem has been appointed
(apecity).	• •
(5) other (specify):	
	
Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in Attac	chment 3
American Control of Co	AIIIIGIIL J.

ļ	SHORT TITLE:		FLD-FI-00
	Nikkel v. PG & E		CASE NUMBER:
4	Plaintiff (name): is doing business under the fictitious name (specify):		
5	and has complied with the fictitious business name laws. Each defendant named above is a natural person a. except defendant (name): Pacific Gas & Electric (1) a business organization, form unknown (2) a corporation (3) an unincorporated entity (describe): (4) a public entity (describe):	except defenda (1) v a bus (2) a cor (3) an ur	ant (name): Landis & Gyr siness organization, form unknown poration nincorporated entity (describe):
	(5) other (specify):		olic entity (describe):
6.	b. except defendant (name): Wellington Energy (1) a business organization, form unknown (2) a corporation (3) an unincorporated entity (describe): (4) a public entity (describe): (5) other (specify): Information about additional defendants who are not naturally and the second of the second	(2) a corp (3) an un (4) other (5) other (ral persons is contained in	iness organization, form unknown poration incorporated entity (describe): lic entity (describe): (specify):
7.	 b. Doe defendants (specify Doe numbers): 21 - 25 plaintiff. Defendants who are joined under Code of Civil Procedure 	are per	rsons whose capacities are unknown to
8.	This court is the proper court because a at least one defendant now resides in its jurisdictional b the principal place of business of a defendant corpora c injury to person or damage to personal property occur d other (specify):	ation or unincorporated ass	ociation is in its jurisdictional area. a.
9.	Plaintiff is required to comply with a claims statute, and a has complied with applicable claims statutes, or b is excused from complying because (specify):		

PLD-PI-001 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

SHORT TITLE:					Р	LD-PI-001(
Nikkel vs. PG & E				CASE NUMBER:		
First	CAUCE OF	AOTION				
(number)	_ CAUSE OF	ACTION-	-Products	s Liability	Page	4
	Complaint (on form for each cau	Cross - Complain se of action.)	t			
Plaintiff (name): Walter C.	Nikkel					
Prod. L-1. On or about (date).	July 9, 2010		plaintiff was ir	njured by the follow	ring product:	
an eletrical device commetailed, sold, distributed	nonly known as " , installed, mainta	smart meter" ained and invo	which was m			embled, merce.
Prod. L-2. Each of the defend The product was was being		et would be purch the control of ea	eased and used	Laudhbar Aliman an C		
used in the	manner that was rea arent. Adequate warr	sonably foresee	able by defenda er were not giv	ants as involving a en.	substantial da	inger not
purchaser of	of the product. the use of the prod	uct.	user of t	the product.		
PLAINTIFF'S INJURY WAS TI Prod. L- 4. V Count One a. V m	HE LEGAL (PROXIM —Strict liability of the anufactured or assen	ne following defe	ndants who	WING:		
Pa	cific Gas & Elec	tric Company,	Landis & G	yr		
	Does 1	to	3			
b. 🗸 de	signed and manufact			— to the manufacture	er (names):	
	Does 9	to]	1			
C. SO	d the product to the p	oublic (names):				
	Does 12	to <u>1</u>	5			
Prod. L-5. Count Two	Negligence of the	following defend	ants who owed	a duty to plaintiff (names):	
Prod. L-6. Count Thre	Does 1	to	15			
a. V wh	Does 1 o breached an implie	to _	15			
b wh	o breached an expre	ss warranty whic	h was			
Prod. L-7. The defendar	its who are liable to p Attachment-Prod. L-	laintiffs for other	reasons and th	e reasons for the l	iability are	

CHODE TITLE		PLD-PI-001(2
SHORT TITLE: Nikkel vs. PG & E		CASE NUMBER:
Second (number)	CAUSE OF ACTION—G	eneral Negligence Page 5
ATTACHMENT TO	☑ Complaint ☐ Cross - Complaint	
(Use a separate cause	of action form for each cause of action.)	
GN-1. Plaintiff (name):	Walter C. Nikkel	
alleges that def	endant (name): Pacific Gas & Electric Con	npany, Wellington Energy, Landis Gyr
✓ D	oes 1 to 20	
and and a second	roximate) cause of damages to plaintiff. By the fol sed the damage to plaintiff	lowing acts or omissions to act, defendant
on (date): July	9, 2010	
at (place): Vaca	aville, California	

(description of reasons for liability):

Involuntarily placing an electrical device commonly known as a "smart meter" on the residence located at 230 Arbor Street, Vacaville, California on or about July 8, 2010 in such a negligent manner, and without regard for the safety of its occupants; which resulted in a fire that caused the death of Larry Nikkel.

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	SUBP-0
Law Offices of David Kyle CRN 55001	FOR COURT USE ONLY
3941 S. Bristol Street Suite Dead S	, on oboth ose only
3941 S. Bristol Street, Suite D520, Santa Ana, CA 92704 TELEPHONE NO.: 714-444-2522	
E-MAIL ADDRESS Intrialled FAX NO.: 714-444-3422	
E-MAIL ADDRESS: latriallawyer@yahoo.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiff FAX NO: 714-444-3422	
NAME OF COURT: Solano Superior Court	
STREET ADDRESS: 600 Union Ava	
MAILING ADDRESS: Same	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: Fairfield, CA 94533	
BRANCH NAME: Hall of Justice	
PLAINTIFF/ PETITIONED: W. L. G. D. W. L.	
PLAINTIFF/ PETITIONER: Walter C. Nikkel	
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: Pacific Gas & Electric Company, et al.	
CIVIL SURPOEMA (DUCTO TECUTO)	
	CASE NUMBER:
Trial or Hearing and DECLARATION	
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALLED PNIA TO (·
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name, address, and telephone nu Vacaville Fire Department, 650 Marshaut St.	imber of witness, if known);
1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS in this action at the date, time, a item 4 below.) 449-5452
UNLESS your appearance is excused as indicated in box 3b below or you make ar item 4 below.	nd place shown in the box bolow
item 4 below.	agreement with the person named:
	o manufacture person riamed in
limo:	Div.: Room:
OUIL Inton Avg. Daine 11 GA GAGA	
UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1985.3 OR 1985.6 AND A MOTION TO BEEN SERVED ON YOU, A COURT URDER OR AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES, WITH RECORDS. 3. YOU ARE (item a or b must be checked):	ODUCE CONSUMER OR EMPLOYEE
a. Ordered to appear in person and to produce	
a. Ordered to appear in person and to produce the records described in the declaration or affidavit. The personal attendance of the custodian or other qualification or affidavit are required by this subpoena. The procedure authorized by Evit	ation on page two or the attached
original records are required by the	ed witness and the production of the
original records are required by this subpoena. The procedure authorized by Evid 1562 will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpoena.	dence Code sections 1500(1) 150
1562 will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpoena. Not required to appear in the suppoena.	ashed code sections 1560(b), 1561, and
	nole ti-
b. Not required to appear in person if you produce (i) the records described in the d declaration or affidavit and (ii) a completed declaration of custodian of records in 1560, 1561, 1562, and 1271. (1) Place a copy of the records in an envelope (or of declaration of the custodian with the content of the custodian with this subposena.	eclaration on page two or the attached
1990, 1907, 1902, and 1771 (1) Diagon a service	Compilative with Evidence Code coeff-
The custom of the customan with the research of the	" WIGDDELL CHOINSA THA ORIGINAL
write on the envelope the case name and must	y of this suppoend to the envolung on
(5) Flace this first envelope in an outer envelope	, and place from item 1 in the box above
(4) Mail a CODY of your doctor-tier ()	UID COULL ALTINE Address in items 4
TOU HAVE ANY OLIECTIONS ABOUT THE TOURS INCIDENTIAL THE TOP OI THIS T	orm
THAT YOUR PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE TOWN ARE TO APPEAR,	OR IF YOU WANT TO BE CEDTAIN
	RE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE
a. Name of subpoenaing party or attorney: David Kyle	ON WHICH TOU ARE
b. releption	e number: 714-444-2522
at the time of service. You may request them before your scheduled appearance from the p	Provided by law if you required
DISOPEDIENCE of may request them before your scheduled appearance from the n	frson named in items 4
DISOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS CO FOR THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FOR	/ Harried in item 4.
FOR THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES BEEN BY THIS CO	URT. YOU WILL ALSO BE LIABLE
FOR THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES RESULTING FR. Date issued: 6/3/12	M YOUR FAILURE TO OREY
1 1 1 1	
avid Kyle	
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	+
(SIGNATURE	OF PERSON ISSUING SUBPOENA)
	1 2 3 2 10 17
rm Adopted for Mandatory Use (Declaration in support of subpoena on reverse)	(TITLE)
TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	

Page 1 of 3